CAN-AT HALIFAX 2012

Bridge Bulletin

Canadian Atlantic Regional Tournament, Halifax, Nova Scotia

June 26—July 1, 2012

SUNDAY SWISS PARKING

“ALERT’

We have some competition for street parking for our final day of Swiss on
July 1. Citadel Hill is hosting a celebration of Canada’s victory in the war
of 1812-1814 (there was a winner?). While the result may well have great
historical debate, the reality for us is that the event is also starting at 10am.
If you are planning on street parking anywhere near the WTCC, we
suggest an arrival time closer to 9am. Our concession stand in the WTCC
will be open at 9 as well, so coffee, tea and breakfast snacks will be
available.




Yesterdays Winners of Draw Prizes

$50, $25, Gift Certificate
1707 Grafton Street
902-444-3844

$50 Linda Hartt $25 J.Huntsman

4 Tickets to :
ROYAL INTERNATIONAL TATTOO
NOVA SCOTIA
~ July 1-8,2012
$50 Gift Certificate McKelvies

Gloria Ferris

50% off (up to a value of $25) at
Edible Arrangements

2’78 Lacewood Drive
902-404-3404

Verna McLeod

Set of Wooden [}

Utensils & 4

Backpack— % All Your Favourites All Day Long
” Brian Ferguson ~ 2 $10 Gift

Talbot Certificates

Marketing

Marietta ?




New District Director for ACBL District 1

In an uncontested election, Leo Weniger has been elected as District Director, replacing George Retek who has
stepped down after representing the District for 33 years. George succeeded Henri Parent who was District
Director for over 20 years. Leo's 3 year term will start in January .

Leo is the first resident of the Atlantic Provinces to represent the District which is made up of the Atlantic
Provinces, Quebec and Eastern Ontario. He will be one of 26 Directors on the ACBL Board. ACBL governs bridge in
Canada, the United States, Bermuda and Mexico. He will also serve ex-officio on the District 1 and Canadian Bridge
Federation boards. The District governs ACBL bridge matters in the District including responsibility for sanctioning
regionals and special games such as NAP and GNT. The District is made up of 6 units, including the Acadian Unit
230 and Maritime Unit 194.

Leo has served as District President for over 20 years, a position now held by Peter Clark. Before that he was Vice-
President of the District, and many years ago was Vice president of Unit 230. He also was Co-Chair with Mary
(Moulton) Balkam of the combined CBF Bridge Week and CanAt in Halifax in 2000.

George Retek served the District effectively and conscientiously, serving as ACBL President in 2002, the year that
he was instrumental in having the World Championships in Montreal. He also served as ACBL Treasurer . He has
also represented the ACBL on the World Bridge Federation board, serving as Vice-president and Treasurer and he is
currently Honorary Secretary. We thank George for all his efforts in the past and wish him well in the future.

News from Newfoundland

July 3: Barbara Seagram is giving a two seminars at the club (St. John's Ace of Clubs) a
full day event.

Website: http:/ /sj-ace-of-clubs.com for a listing of all club results (three weekly
duplicates), and much more ~

Sectional Tournament: August 3, 4, 5 (details at website)

Halifax vs St. John's: first Wednesday of every month (we play the same hands in a
A,B &C head on battle) (Halifax leads in Flight A, St. John's leads in Flight B & C)

Special Thanks to the following chefs who prepared much
of the food including the Salmon Rolls Ups and the
Lobster Rolls:

Doris Tuff~ Mary Martin~ Nova Francis ({
Janet McKinley and Carol Coffill

MONCTON SECTIONAL CORRECTION
Saturday and Sunday Games are STRATI-FLIGHTED
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FRIDAY MORNING SIDE ONLY SESSION SECTION G

B
Dwight Goden, Peterborough ON; Harold Dietrich, Etobicoke ON 60.85%
Cetin Okcuoglu, Moorestown NJ; Bilgin Batman, Bridgewater NS 60.57%
J Alfred Letourneau, Winslow ME; Leslie Buzzell, Auburn ME 57.39%
1 Guy Maugeais, Dieppe NB; Janet Parsons, St. John's NL 49.99%
2 Donald Murray, Hampden ME; Rose Moarbes, Halifax NS 49.47%
FRIDAY MORNING SIDE 4.5 Tables
A B
.28 1 Dwight Goden, Peterborough ON; Harold
Dietrich, Etobicoke ON 60.85%
.71 2 Cetin Okcuoglu, Moorestown NJ; Bilgin
Batman, Bridgewater NS 60.57%
.28 3 J Alfred Letourneau, Winslow ME; Leslie
Buzzell, Auburn ME 57.39%
.22 4 Guy Maugeais, Dieppe NB; Janet Parsons,
St. John's NL 49.99%
FRIDAY AFTERNOON SIDE ONLY SESSION
NORTH-SOUTH SECTION F EAST-WEST
B C A B C
1 Edgar Wolman, Halifax 1 1 1 John Licharson - Elna
NS; P Mackay, Dartmouth NS 60.83% Licharson, Odessa ON 62.08%
Jerry Helms - Evelyn 2 Dwight Goden,
McLeod, Charlotte NC 55.00% Peterborough ON; James
2 1 Elaine Black, Halifax Gray, Berwick NS 57.92%
NS; Margaret Coutts, 3/5 2/3 2/3 Bill Marshall - Jose
Fall River NS 53.75% Marshall, Halifax NS 53.33%
3 2 Margaret Jollimore - 3/5 2/3 2/3 Deedee Dyer, Halifax
Susan Lundquist, Bedford NS 52.08% NS; Susan Pattillo,
Chester NS 53.33%
3/5 Harold Wood - Sandra
Wood, Halifax NS 53.33%
FRIDAY AFTERNOON SIDE GAME 8.0 Tables
A B C
.73 1 1 1 John Licharson - Elna Licharson,
Odessa ON 62.08%
.05 2 2 Edgar Wolman, Halifax NS; P Mackay,
Dartmouth NS 60.83%
.54 3 Dwight Goden, Peterborough ON;
James Gray, Berwick NS 57.92%
.18 4 Jerry Helms - Evelyn McLeod,
Charlotte NC 55.00%
.59 5 3 2 Elaine Black, Halifax NS; Margaret
Coutts, Fall River NS 53.75%
.04 4/5 3/4 Bill Marshall - Jose Marshall,
Halifax NS 53.33%
.04 4/5 3/4 Deedee Dyer, Halifax NS; Susan

Pattillo, Chester NS 53.33%
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FRIDAY AX PAIRS FIRST SESSION

NORTH-SOUTH SECTION G EAST-WEST
A X

Jim Mathers, Halifax NS; 1 1 Peter Rans - Brian Collins,

Bilgin Batman, Bridgewater NS 68.75% St. John's NL 56.85%
Peter Clark, Ottawa ON; 2 Eric Balkam - Mary E Balkam,
Elizabeth Legacy, Littl Bras Halifax NS 54.46%
D'or NS 66.67% 3 Brenda Kirby - James Kirby,

Hugh Shankel, Windsor NS; Dartmouth NS 54.17%
Jessie Sanford, Falmouth NS 53.87% 4/5 2 Constance Glube, Halifax NS;

Joan Fitzgerald - Alice D Riteman, Bedford NS 53.27%
Whitty, St. John's NL 53.57% 4/5 Rosemary Sampson — Mary

Bill Halliday, Halifax NS; Mackay, Halifax NS 53.27%

Cetin Okcuoglu, Moorestown NJ 50.60%
Eddie Cormier, Wellington

PE; Arthur Pendergast,

Alberton PE 48.21%

FRIDAY B/C PAIRS FIRST SESSION

NORTH-SOUTH SECTION D EAST-WEST

B C
Lydia Prange, Wolfville NS; 1 Eva Wallace, Wolfville NS;
Hazel Leiper, Greenwich NS 56.58% Helen Burns, Canning NS 62.22%
Guy Maugeais, Dieppe NB; 2 Mike Tanner - Dave Tanner,
Ellen Millman, Pictou NS 55.68% Halifax NS 57.09%
Sheila Leard, Bedford NS; 3 1 Gary Adshade, Timberlea NS;
Debbie Garson, Halifax NS 55.06% Ken Martin, North Bay ON 56.88%
Marylyn Rudolph, Central 4 Andrew Endendijk - Stephen
Onslow NS; Margaret House, Tynes, Truro NS 56.37%
Truro NS 54.38% 5 2 Marie Rose, Halifax NS;
Cheryl Macintosh, Ottawa ON; Heather Pierce, Stratford PE 50.78%
Ginny Saunders, Dartmouth NS 52.54% 6 Leona Telfer, Halifax NS;
Tina Parelius - David Robert Colavecchia, Waverley NS 49.93%
Chipman, Halifax NS 52.34% 3 Bev Young - Edith Young,
Kathryn Ells, Halifax NS; Truro NS 48.12%
Gail Hill, Beaver Bank NS 51.94%
NORTH-SOUTH SECTION E EAST-WEST

B (o]
Viki O'Dea - Joan Ledrew, 1 Thomas Dale, St. John's NL;
St. John's NL 59.66% Richard Lash, St John's NL 66.29%
John Rafferty, Truro NS; 1 1 Joanne Dawson - Keith
Robert Dorland, Stewiacke NS 57.58% Dawson, Chatham ON 58.90%
Menashe Cieplinski - Evelyn 2 Linda Small, Dartmouth NS;
May Campbell, Halifax NS 55.87% Elizabeth Munn, Middle
John Olsen, Bedford NS; Sackvill NS 53.98%
Sheila Baird, Halifax NS 53.60% 3 Richard Dill, Dartmouth NS;
Lloyd Snyder - Bernice Carol Weir, Bedford NS 52.08%
Snyder, Charlottetown PE 53.60% 4 2 Annie Williams - Robert
Janet Parsons, St. John's Williams, Bedford NS 51.70%
NL; Bev Moore, St Johns NL 52.65% 5 Gunnar Sarsten - Marie
Julia Reed, Saluda NC; Susan Sarsten, Richmond Hill GA 51.52%
Driscoll, Memphis TN 51.89% 6 Bev Hanson - Marge Hanson,
Cathy Nunn, Antigonish Co NS; Riverview NB 51.33%

Bonnie Boyd-Read, Halifax NS 49.81%
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FRIDAY AX PAIRS SECOND SESSION

NORTH-SOUTH

Ronald Duplisea, Long Reach
NB; Lane Bishop, Kars NB
Eric Balkam - Mary E Balkam,
Halifax NS

Rosemary Sampson — Mary
Mackay, Halifax NS

Edward Quinlan, Dyer Brook

ME; Norma Verhulst, Venice FL

Hugh Shankel, Windsor NS;
Jessie Sanford, Falmouth NS
Eddie Cormier, Wellington
PE; Arthur Pendergast,
Alberton PE

Constance Glube, Halifax NS;
D Riteman, Bedford NS

SECTION F

A

1
60.71%

2
57.44%

3
57.14%

4
52.68%

5
52.68%
52.38%
45.83%

X

EAST-WEST

Ted Withers, Windsor NS;
Denis Murphy, Wolfville NS
Jim Mathers, Halifax NS;

Bilgin Batman, Bridgewater NS
Brenda Kirby - James Kirby,
Dartmouth NS

Robert Tumilty - Gordon

Flewwelling, Annapolis Royal NS

Marjorie Wandler, Italy
Cross NS; Jaye Cartney,
Wolfville NS

FRIDAY GOLD RUSH PAIRS SCOND SESSION

NORTH-SOUTH

Darlene Hayward - Clara Lee
O'Brien, Saint John NB
Mike Tanner - Dave Tanner,
Halifax NS

Bev Young - Edith Young,
Truro NS

Andrew Endendijk - Stephen
Tynes, Truro NS

Derek Broughton,
Musquobodoit Hb NS;

Catherine Logan, Musquoduboit NS 50

Pamela Hickman, Canning NS;
Andre J R Gauthier,
Kentville NS

NORTH-SOUTH

Wilma Simpson, Kentville NS;
Gwen Kenny, New Minas NS
Annie Williams - Robert
Williams, Bedford NS

Gunnar Sarsten - Marie
Sarsten, Richmond Hill GA

A Collins, Halifax NS;
Donald Murray, Hampden ME
Mary L E House - Alan Stern,
Halifax NS

SECTION

64.

61

58.

52.

48

SECTION

69.

58

53.

53.

52

D

91%

Y NE

91%

96%

.72%

.72%

32%

.14%

98%

22%

.65%

= W

4/5

4/5

= Q0

EAST-WEST

Lloyd Snyder - Bernice
Snyder, Charlottetown PE
Julia Reed, Saluda NC; Susan
Driscoll, Memphis TN

Carole Anne Patterson -
Barbara Fader, Halifax NS
Viki O'Dea - Joan Ledrew,
St. John's NL

John Rafferty, Truro NS;
Robert Dorland, Stewiacke NS
John Olsen, Bedford NS;
Sheila Baird, Halifax NS

EAST-WEST

Marylyn Rudolph, Central
Onslow NS; Margaret House,
Truro NS

Lydia Prange, Wolfville NS;
Hazel Leiper, Greenwich NS
Cheryl Macintosh, Ottawa ON;
Ginny Saunders, Dartmouth NS
Joyce B Giacomantonio,
Halifax NS; Doug Currie,
Bedford NS

Trish Hattie - Joy Bookholt,
Fall River NS

J David Connell, Dartmouth
NS; Joanne Horne, Halifax NS

63.

58

54

53.

52

62

61

59.

57

51

44

60

58

55.

55.

55.

50

69%

.33%

.76%

27%

.68%

.33%

.56%

50%

.52%

.81%

.46%

.04%

.52%

68%

11%

11%

.38%
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FRIDAY GOLD RUSH PAIRS

C

[V

FRIDAY AX PAIRS 12.0 Tables / Based on 40 Tables

Jim Mathers, Halifax NS; Bilgin Batman,
Bridgewater NS

Ted Withers, Windsor NS; Denis Murphy,
Wolfville NS

Ronald Duplisea, Long Reach NB; Lane
Bishop, Kars NB

Eric Balkam - Mary E Balkam, Halifax NS
Rosemary Sampson - Mary Mackay, Halifax NS
Brenda Kirby - James Kirby, Dartmouth NS
Hugh Shankel, Windsor NS; Jessie Sanford,
Falmouth NS

Peter Clark, Ottawa ON; Elizabeth Legacy,
Littl Bras D'or NS

Eddie Cormier, Wellington PE; Arthur
Pendergast, Alberton PE

Constance Glube, Halifax NS; D Riteman,
Bedford NS

Joan Fitzgerald - Alice Whitty, St.
John's NL

Marjorie Wandler, Italy Cross NS; Jaye
Cartney, Wolfville NS

Mike Tanner - Dave Tanner, Halifax NS
Viki O'Dea - Joan Ledrew, St. John's NL
Lloyd Snyder - Bernice Snyder,
Charlottetown PE

Lydia Prange, Wolfville NS; Hazel Leiper,
Greenwich NS

Marylyn Rudolph, Central Onslow NS;
Margaret House, Truro NS

Wilma Simpson, Kentville NS; Gwen Kenny,
New Minas NS

Julia Reed, Saluda NC; Susan Driscoll,
Memphis TN

Eva Wallace, Wolfville NS; Helen Burns,
Canning NS

63.

58

56.
55.
55.
.46%

54

53.

52.

50

49.

48

48.

Annie Williams - Robert Williams, Bedford NS

Joanne Dawson - Keith Dawson, Chatham ON
Darlene Hayward - Clara Lee O'Brien,
Saint John NB

Bev Young - Edith Young, Truro NS

54%

.18%

10%
95%
21%
27%

23%

.30%

55%

.21%

07%

59.
58

57.
57.
57
57.
56.
55.
54.

54.

53.
53.

25.5 Tables / Based on 28 Tables

43%

.59%

97%

55%

.21%

10%
73%
10%
92%
83%

96%
52%
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.73

.05

.54

.98
.18

.49

.11

.88

.16

.62

.97

.07

NORTH-SOUTH SECTION G EAST-WEST
c A B C
Daniel Regimbal - Joan 1 1 Peter Rans, St. John's
Regimbal, Bridgewater NS 62.08% NL; Florian Blais,
James Gray, Berwick NS; Charny QC
Haixin Xu, Wolfville NS 59.17% 2 Steve Anderson, Herring
Kristie Misener, Cove NS; Jill
Wellington NS; Nancy McCormick, Halifax NS
Fraser, Halifax NS 55.83% 3 2 1 Elaine Tuff - Daya
1 Jane Smith, Waverley Pillay, Halifax NS
NS; Preston Smith, 2 Bill Marshall - Graham
Waverly NS 41.25% Waters, Halifax NS
FRIDAY EVE SIDE 8.0 Tables
A B C
1 1 Peter Rans, St. John's NL; Florian
Blais, Charny QC 65.00%
2 2 Daniel Regimbal - Joan Regimbal,
Bridgewater NS 62.08%
3 Steve Anderson, Herring Cove NS;
Jill McCormick, Halifax NS 61.67%
4 3 1 Elaine Tuff - Daya Pillay, Halifax NS 60.00%
5 4 James Gray, Berwick NS; Haixin Xu,
Wolfville NS 59.17%
2 Bill Marshall - Graham Waters,
Halifax NS 49.17%
3 John Licharson - Elna Licharson,
Odessa ON 47.92%
FRIDAY SWISS 9 Tables
A B C
1 1 Aled Antony Iaboni, Truro NS; Ethan
Macaulay, Bedford NS; David Morse,
New Minas NS; Larry Mock, Dartmouth NS 66.00
2 Barbara Mackay - Robert Simmonds,
Fredericton NB; Oscar Koller,
Mactaquac NB; Brian Alexander, Banff AB 53.00
3 Thomas Sheppard, Chester NS; Fred
Struve, Bridgewater NS; Hilary
Hayden, Mahone Bay NS; William
Davidson, Pleasantville NS 45.00
4/5 2 1l Carol Morrison - M Macmurdo
McMillan, Bedford NS; Anne Stiner,
Dartmouth NS; Martha Suhr, Halifax NS 43.00
4/5 Xinyu Feng — Dingbin Feng, Moncton
NB; L. Anne Posch - Jonathan Shute,
Sackville NB 43.00

FRIDAY EVE SIDE ONLY SESSION

65.00%

61.67%

60.00%

49.17%



MORNING KO TEAMS 7 Tables

18.09 1 Curtis Cheek - Marc Jacobus, Las Vegas NV;
Reanette Frobouck, Vero Beach FL; Allan Graves, Barnet VT

9.59 2 Michael Betts, Federicton NB; Edward Spear,
Bangor ME; Helen Colter - George Colter,
Fredericton NB; Mike Cappelletti Sr, Alexandria VA

BRACKETED KO III - A 8 Tables

22.08 1 Allan Graves, Barnet VT; Marc Jacobus - Curtis Cheek,
Las Vegas NV; Reanette Frobouck, Vero Beach FL

15.46 2 Michael Betts, Federicton NB; George Colter -
Helen Colter, Fredericton NB; Mike Cappelletti
Sr, Alexandria VA; Edward Spear, Bangor ME

9.94 3 Stuart Eastwood, Halifax NS; Birte Ayer, Peterborough ON;
John Ayer, Dartmouth NS; Jill Foran, Toronto ON

BRACKETED KO III - B 9 Tables

11.84 1 Linda Tuff, Lower Sackville NS; Beverley McDonald
— Susan Hubley, Halifax NS; Laura Watson, Fall River NS

8.29 2 Victor Lamoureux - Lynn Switzer, Dartmouth NS;
Michael Covey - Brian Lafferty, Halifax NS

4.74 3/4 Aled Antony Iaboni, Truro NS; Ethan Macaulay,
Bedford NS; David Morse, New Minas NS; Larry
Mock, Dartmouth NS

4.74 3/4 Hilary Hayden, Mahone Bay NS; Fred Struve,
Bridgewater NS; William Davidson, Pleasantville
NS; Thomas Sheppard, Chester NS

COMPACT K.O. FRI. MORNING 9 Tables

Viki O'Dea - Joan Fitzgerald - Joan Ledrew — Alice Whitty, St. John's NL
vs

James Praught, Summerside PE; Melinda Maclean, Truro NS; Lane Bishop,

Kars NB; Ronald Duplisea, Long Reach NB

Beryl Higgs — W William Cruden - Harold Wood - Sandra Wood, Halifax NS
vs

Gerardo Malazdrewicz, Buenos Aires Argentina; Larry Mock - Trisha

Fleet, Dartmouth NS; David Morse, New Minas NS




If you would like a pdf copy of the Bulletin emailed to you—contact

BHalliday@Eastlink.ca




